

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANVILLE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, INC., et al.,
Applicants,

v.

ANDY BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY,
Respondent.

**OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT GOVERNOR
ANDY BESHEAR TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY**

AMY D. CUBBAGE
General Counsel & *Counsel of Record*

STEVEN TRAVIS MAYO
Chief Deputy General Counsel

LA TASHA BUCKNER
Senior Counsel

TAYLOR PAYNE
Deputy General Counsel

MARC FARRIS
Deputy General Counsel

Office of the Governor
Commonwealth of Kentucky
700 Capitol Ave., Suite 106
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 564-2611
Amy.Cubbage@ky.gov
Travis.Mayo@ky.gov
LaTasha.Buckner@ky.gov
Taylor.Payne@ky.gov
Marc.Farris@ky.gov

JOSHUA MATZ
RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
TALIA NISSIMYAN
MARCELLA COBURN
HARMANN SINGH

Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue
Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com
tnissimyan@kaplanhecker.com
mcoburn@kaplanhecker.com
hsingh@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. Kentucky’s Response to the Spread of COVID-19 3

 A. Kentucky is Currently Experiencing a Third Wave of Increased Infections,
 Hospitalizations, ICU Patients, and Deaths..... 3

 B. In Consultation with Experts, Governor Beshear Has Issued a Series of Time-
 Limited, Finely Calibrated Public Health Orders 4

 1. Social Gatherings & Indoor Activity 6

 a. The First and Second Waves 6

 b. The Third Wave and EO-698..... 9

 2. Education 12

 3. Religious Activity..... 16

II. Procedural History 19

ARGUMENT 21

I. The Sixth Circuit Properly Determined that Governor Beshear’s Executive Order
Complies with the Free Exercise Clause 21

 A. The Applicable Free Exercise Standard..... 21

 B. The Executive Order Adheres to the Free Exercise Clause..... 25

 1. Preschools and Daycares 32

 2. Colleges and Universities..... 34

 3. Other Commercial Activity 35

II. The Equities Weigh Strongly Against Vacatur..... 40

III.The Court is Unlikely to Grant Review In This case..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Beshear v. Acree</i> , No. 2020-SC-0313-OA, 2020 WL 6736090 (Ky. Nov. 12, 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 38 |
| <i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973) | 20 |
| <i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | 37 |
| <i>Pierce v. Socy. of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 39 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013) | 20, 25 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1994) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) | 16, 36 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20 Civ. 33 (E.D. Ky. May 18, 2020) | 17 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987) | 20, 40 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------|----|
| 902 Ky. Admin. Regs. 2:220E (2020)..... | 12 |
|-----------------------------------------|----|

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

| | |
|------------------------------------------------|---|
| Ky. Exec. Order 2020-246 (Mar. 22, 2020) | 6 |
|------------------------------------------------|---|

| | |
|------------------------------------------------|---|
| Ky. Exec. Order 2020-257 (Mar. 25, 2020) | 6 |
|------------------------------------------------|---|

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Ky. Exec. Order 2020-968..... | <i>passim</i> |
|-------------------------------|---------------|

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Ky. Exec. Order 2020-969..... | <i>passim</i> |
|-------------------------------|---------------|

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| Ky. Exec. Order (May 11, 2020) | 7 |
|--------------------------------------|---|

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| Ky. Exec. Order (Aug. 10, 2020)..... | 9 |
|--------------------------------------|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Alex Acquisto, <i>Beshear makes new recommendations for ‘red zones’ as COVID-19 surge continues</i> , Lexington Herald-Leader (Oct. 26, 2020) | 10 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Alex Acquisto, <i>UK Hospital closing 5 operating rooms to free up resources for COVID-19 patients</i> , Lexington Herald-Leader (Nov. 24, 2020)..... | 4, 9 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Malin Alsved et al., <i>Exhaled respiratory particles during singing and talking</i> , 54 <i>Aerosol Science & Technology</i> 1245 (2020), https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/02786826.2020.1812502 | 28 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Jack Brammer, <i>As Beshear Announces COVID-19 deaths, He Speaks of Faith. His Pastor Isn’t Surprised</i> , Lexington Herald Leader (Apr. 9, 2020) | 16 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Cabinet for Health and Family Services, <i>Healthy at Work: Minimum Requirements for All Entities</i> (June 10, 2020) | 18 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Cabinet for Health and Family Services, <i>K-12 School COVID-19 Self-Reported Data</i> | 13 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| CDC, Considerations for Wearing Masks, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/cloth-face-cover-guidance.html | 28 |
| Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Infections Among Children</i> (updated Aug. 14, 2020) | 15, 30 |
| <i>COVID-19 Unit Full at Ephraim McDowell in Danville, two on vents</i> , WKYT News (Oct. 15, 2020)..... | 9 |
| Leanne Fuller, <i>Community mourns Ballard County teen who passed away after battle with COVID-19</i> , WPSD Local 6 (Nov. 18, 2020) | 10 |
| Governor Andy Beshear, <i>Update on COVID-19 in Kentucky</i> (May 9, 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Gov. Beshear: Kentuckians, Communities Urged to Follow New Red Zone Reduction Recommendations to Stop COVID Spread, Protect One Another</i> , Oct. 26, 2020... | 10 |
| Maogui Hu et al., <i>The risk of COVID-19 transmission in train passengers: an epidemiological and modelling study</i> , Clinical Infectious Diseases ciaa1057, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7454391/pdf/ciaa1057.pdf | 28 |
| Kentucky Public Health, KY COVID-19 Daily Summary (Dec. 3, 2020) | 4 |
| Kentucky Census QuickFacts, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/KY | 33 |
| Kentucky’s Response to COVID-19, available at https://governor.ky.gov/covid19 | 7 |
| Keun-Sang Kwon, et al., <i>Evidence of Long-Distance Droplet Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 by Direct Air Flow in a Restaurant in Korea</i> , 35 J. Korean Med. Sci. e415 (2020) | 8 |
| Office of the Governor, <i>Gov. Beshear: New Actions Required as COVID-19 Cases Grow</i> (July 20, 2020) | 7 |
| Office of the Governor, <i>Healthy at School: Guidance on Safety Expectations and Best Practices for Kentucky Schools (K-12)</i> (Aug. 31, 2020)..... | 13 |
| Office of the Governor, <i>Healthy at Work: Guidance for Gatherings Up to Fifty (50) People</i> (June 29, 2020)..... | 8 |
| Office of the Governor, <i>Healthy at Work: Guidelines for Places of Worship</i> (June 10, 2020)..... | 17, 18 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Office of the Governor, <i>Healthy at Work: Requirements for Restaurants and Bars</i> (Oct. 30, 2020)..... | 8 |
| Order, Cabinet for Health and Family Services (May 9, 2020) | 17 |
| Press Release, <i>Gov. Beshear Announces New Actions to Fight COVID-19</i> , Office of Governor Andy Beshear (July 27, 2020)..... | 8 |
| Press Release, <i>Gov. Beshear Announces Requirements for Houses of Worship, Retail, Others to Reopen</i> , Office of Governor Andy Beshear, (May 8, 2020) | 18 |
| Press Release, <i>Gov. Beshear: Another Frightening, Record Day for New COVID-19 Cases</i> , Office of Governor Andy Beshear (Nov. 20, 2020) | 10 |
| Press Release, <i>Gov. Beshear: Kentuckians, Communities Urged to Follow New Red Zone Reduction Recommendations to Stop COVID Spread, Protect One Another</i> , Office of Governor Andy Beshear (Oct. 26, 2020) | 10 |
| Press Release, <i>Gov. Beshear Provides Update on Fight Against COVID-19</i> , Office of Governor Andy Beshear (May 28, 2020)..... | 8 |
| Office of the Governor, <i>Kentucky’s Response to COVID-19</i> (archived Oct. 20, 2020).. | 4 |
| Press Release, <i>Gov. Beshear: Strong Actions Required to Protect Kentuckians from COVID-19</i> , Office of Governor Andy Beshear (Mar. 19, 2020) | 6, 7 |
| Press Release, <i>Office of the Governor, Gov. Beshear Tightens Restrictions Amid COVID-19</i> , Office of Governor Andy Beshear (Mar. 25, 2020) | 6 |
| Valarie Honeycutt Spears, <i>January Return for KY Schools Depends on COVID Spread. Can Teachers Get Early Vaccines?</i> , Lexington Herald Leader (Dec. 2, 2020)..... | 14 |
| Valentyn Stadnytskyi et al., <i>The airborne lifetime of small speech droplets and their potential importance in SARS-CoV-2 transmission</i> , 117 Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences 11875 (2020), https://www.pnas.org/content/117/22/11875.long | 28 |
| <i>U of L opening floor of hospital unused for 12 years in preparation for expected surge</i> , WLKY News (Nov. 25, 2020)..... | 4, 9 |
| <i>White House Coronavirus Task Force Report for Kentucky</i> , Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Human Services (Nov. 15, 2020) | 5, 10 |

Deborah Yetter, *Kentucky hospitals face rising admissions and brace for more as COVID-19 cases soar*, Louisville Courier Journal (Dec. 4, 2020) 4
